TGEGKXGF.'314614236'383: 5: .'Iqj p'C0Vqo cukpq.'Engtm'Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

BRADLEY WESTPHAL,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC13-1930

vs.

Lwr. Tribunal: 1D12-3563 OJCC Case No. 10-019508SLR

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG/ CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG RISK MANAGEMENT and STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents. /

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, BRADLEY WESTPHAL, ON THE MERITS

Noah Scott Warman, Esquire SUGARMAN & SUSSKIND, P.A. Counsel for Amicus Curiae, FPF 100 Miracle Mile, #300 Coral Gables, Florida 33134 Telephone: (305) 529-2801 Fax: (305) 447-8115 E-Mail: NWarman@sugarmansusskind.com Florida Bar No. 30960

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	 2

POINT INVOLVED

PETITIONER'S POINT TWO

THE 104 WEEKS LIMITATION ON TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY IN SECTION 440.15(2), FLA. STAT., IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY IN VIOLATION OF THE ACCESS TO COURTS PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION:

A. IT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY COMPARED TO THE 350 WEEKS AVAILABLE IN THE 1967 FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW WHEN THE PEOPLE VOTED FOR THE ACCESS TO COURTS PROVISION;

B. IT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY IN TERMS OF NATURAL JUSTICE AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS -- DUE PROCESS OF LAW;

C. IT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY COMPARED TO THE DURATION OF TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY IN OTHER STATES;

D. IT IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY SINCE FULL MEDICAL CARE IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE;

E. IT IS NOT AN ADQUATE REMEDY SINCE THE FLORIDA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ACT HAS BEEN REPEALED.

ARGUMENT

 3-10
 11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

New York Central R. R. Co. v. White,	
243 U. S. 188,	
37 S. Ct. 247,	
61 L. Ed. 667	
(1917)	
Scott v. Williams,	
107 So. 3d 379	
(Fla. 2013)	4
Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins,	
914 So. 2d 925	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	4
Tampa Bay Area NFL Football, Inc., v. Jarvis	,
668 So. 2d 217	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	
Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg/	
City of St. Petersburg Risk Manageme	ent
and State of Florida,	
2013 WL 718653	
(Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 28, 2013);	
38 Fla. L. Weekly D504	
(Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 28, 2013)	
[Westphal I]	11
Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg,	
en banc, 122 So. 3d 440	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	
[Westphal II]	

CONSTITUTION

Art.	I.	8	21.	Fla.	Const.
I MU.	⊥,	3	ZI ,	I Iu.	Const.

.....passim

STATUTES

§112.1815, Fla. Stat.	1
§440.02(12), Fla. Stat. (1993)	5
§440.11, Fla. Stat.	10
§440.15(2), Fla. Stat.	3
§440.56, Fla. Stat.	4-6
§440.56, Fla. Stat. (1967)	2, 4
§440.56(1), Fla. Stat. (1967)	4
§440.56(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1967)	4
§440.56(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	5
§440.56(5), Fla. Stat. (1967)	5
§440.56(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (1967)	5
§440.56(8)(b), Fla. Stat. (1967)	5
Ch. 442, Fla. Stat.	
Ch. 442, Fla. Stat.; Vol. 3, Fla. Stat. (2001)	8
§442.001, Fla. Stat.	6
§442.103, Fla. Stat.	6
§442.103, Fla. Stat. (1993)	6

§442.20, Fla. Stat.	6
§633.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2001)	8
§633.45(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2001)	8
§§633.502-633.536, Fla. Stat. (2013)	8
Ch. 93-415, §52, Laws of Fla.	б
Ch. 93-415, §§62-69, Laws of Fla.	5
Ch. 93-415, §109, Laws of Fla.	5
Ch. 99-240, §§7-10, Laws of Fla.	6
Ch. 99-240, §14, Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 2000-150, §4(2)(d), Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 2002-404, §15, Laws of Fla.	8
Ch. 2013-183, §76, Laws of Fla.	
Florida Workers' Compensation Law	passim
Florida Occupational Safety & Health Act	passim
OSHA	
29 USC §652(5)	9

RULES

29 CFR §1904.1 and §1904.2	9
Fla. Admin. Code R. 69A-62.004	8
